2013 No 92



First State Superannuation Amendment (Infrastructure NSW) Order 2013

under the

First State Superannuation Act 1992

MARIE BASHIR, Governor

I, Professor Marie Bashir AC, CVO, Governor of the State of New South Wales, with the advice of the Executive Council, and in pursuance of section 7 of the *First State Superannuation Act 1992*, make the following Order. Dated, this 6th day of March 2013.

By Her Excellency's Command,

GREG PEARCE, MLC Minister for Finance and Services

Explanatory note

The object of this Order is to add Infrastructure NSW to the list of employers in Schedule 1 to the *First State Superannuation Act 1992*. The effect of this is to enable employees of Infrastructure NSW to become members of the First State Superannuation Fund or to continue to contribute to that Fund if they were contributors to that Fund immediately before becoming employees of Infrastructure NSW. This Order is taken to have commenced on 1 July 2011, the date on which Infrastructure NSW was established by the *Infrastructure NSW Act 2011*.

This Order is made under section 7 of the First State Superannuation Act 1992.

2013 No 92

Clause 1 First State Superannuation Amendment (Infrastructure NSW) Order 2013

First State Superannuation Amendment (Infrastructure NSW) Order 2013

under the

First State Superannuation Act 1992

1 Name of Order

This Order is the First State Superannuation Amendment (Infrastructure NSW) Order 2013.

2 Commencement

This Order is taken to have commenced on 1 July 2011 and is required to be published on the NSW legislation website.

3 Amendment of First State Superannuation Act 1992 No 100

Schedule 1 Employers

Insert at the end of the Schedule:

Infrastructure NSW